Rule 1 26A/1.54 The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4)(a) or
Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Regsstrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form13

R.1.26A(4)(a)/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

06247595

AAA Partnership Limited

|/ We

William Antony Batty
3 Field Court

Grays Inn

London

WC1R SEF

supervisor(s) of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

|16 September 2010 |

Attach my progress report for the period

| 16 September 2011 |

to

| 27 June 2012 |

Number of continuation sh

Signed

f any) attached

22 (L'\L

Date

Antony Batty & Co
3 Field Court
Grays Inn

London

WC1R 5EF

Ref AAAMAB/MB/HJ

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

SATURDAY

For Official Use

L

30/06/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE




Voluntary Arrangement of
AAA Partnership Limited

Statement From 16/09/2011 From 16/09/2010
of Affairs To 27/06/2012 To 27/106/2012
ASSET REALISATIONS
72,500 00 Debtor Contributions 40000 5,200 00
Bank Interest Gross 674 14 10
406 74 5,214 10
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NiL 528 00
(5,000 00) Nominees Fees 1,90268 1,902 68
{20,000 00) Office Holders Fees NIL NIL
(2,000 00) Office Holders Expenses NIL NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees {1) NIL 450 00
Petihon Costs 2,209 85 2,209 85
VAT unrecoverable 123 57 123 67
(4,236 10) (5,214 10)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(77,530 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{300) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{32,033.00) (3,829 36) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 504

Wiillam Antony Batty
Supervisor

27 June 2012 09 55




3 Field Court,
Gray's Inn,
London,
WCiR SEF

Antony Batty & Company LLP Tel 020 7831 1234
Fax 020 7430 2727

www antonybatty com

insolvency Recovery & Turnaround

To the Creditors and Members 26 June 2012

Contact Sheniz Bayram
Our Ref AAA\25\SB

Dear Sirs
AAA PARTNERSHIP LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NUMBER 7065 OF 2010
NOTICE OF TERMINATION
Further to my letter of 15 November 2011 a winding up order was made on 26 March 2012
Please find enclosed the following
» Notice of Termination
¢ Final Report

Please ¢éntart me or my colleague Sheniz Bayram if you have any queries

Yours faithfully,

i

W A Batty
Supervisor

WA NG S Erms aie lansed 1o act 18 10ut 12 17 Piartucniers n the Unied fanger i by The Insnture of Charters Aoty 0 Englad & W bes Ul 1S S9N orhe In lvenry A 1996
WA Batry & S Evans 7 {1 and conirdacl o5 AdTTunIStrarors wiriout personal lnbm g

Barw B o f Fewnnno 11D ca im ke babd e s cinarsiim reomgerad o Frolard and Wikes o 3 Field Court Grav s 1nn Longe n WCTR SEF sarh reiste reri numbier OC 326854




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 7065 OF 2010

RE AAA PARTNERSHIP LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT - NOTICE OF TERMINATION

TAKE NOTICE that AAA Partnership Limited has failed to comply with the terms of the Voluntary
Arrangement approved on 16 September 2010 Accordingly the Arrangement has fatled and [, William
Antony Batty of Antony Batty & Company LLP, 3 Field Court, Gray's Inn, London, WC1R SEF shall
cease to be Supervisor In accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Dated

Signed
W A Batty
Supervisor




AAA PARTNERSHIP LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

SUPERVISOR'S REPORT ON THE COMPLETION OF THE ARRANGEMENT

ANTONY BATTY & COMPANY LLP
3 FIELD COURT
GRAY'S INN
LONDON
WCI1R 5EF




AAA PARTNERSHIP LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

This report 1s prepared in accordance to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which
require the Supervisor to provide creditors with an update of the progress of the arrangement
The report has been prepared for the purpose of advising creditors The report ts private and
confidentral and may not be relied upon, referred to, copled or quoted from, 1n whole or in part,
by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever

W A Batty was appointed as Supervisor of AAA Partnership Limited on 16 September 2010

WA Batty, SJ Evans & HF Jesseman are licensed as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales under S 390 (2) of the Insolvency Act
1986

Abbreviations used in this report

AAA Partnership Limited - ("AAA Partnership Limited” or “the Company™)
Campany Voluntary Arrangement — (“CVA")

W A Batty - {“the Supervisor”)

HM Revenue & Customs - (“HMRC"}




AAA PARTNERSHIP LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Modifications to the Arrangement since the last report
3  Progress of Voluntary Arrangement since the last report
4 Creditors — claims and distributions

S  Supervisor's receipts & payments

6 Superwisor’'s remuneration & expenses

7  The effect of the failure of the Arrangement

APPENDICES

| Supervisor’s receipts and payments account
Il Summary of Supervisor's time costs

L Summary of Supervisor's expenses

IV Charge out rates & disbursements policy




21

32

INTRODUCTION

This report 1s prepared pursuant to the prowvisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which require the
Supervisor to prowide creditors and members with a report on the failure of the Voluntary
Arrangement.

This report covers the period from 16 September 2011 and 1s the ftnal report

The following information s included tn this report

Details of modifications to the Voluntary Arrangement since the last report

The implementation of the Voluntary Arrangement and any departures from the
Proposal as 1t was agreed

Detalls of distnbutions made to creditors

Detalls of the Supervisor's receipts and payments including details of assets realised and
any costs patd

Information regarding fees and expenses
s The effect of the fallure of the Voluntary Arrangement

FAILURE OF THE VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
Reasons for failure

The Company has made contributions totalling £5,200 from income under the terms of the
Voluntary Arrangement as follows

Required Actual

Contributions Contributions

£ £

Year 1 12,500 5,200
Year 2 15,000 -
Year 2 15,000 -
Year 4 15,000 -
Year 5 15,000 -
£75,500 £5,200

The Company's contnbution of £750 due on 01 December 2010 became 60 days overdue
Under the terms of the Voluntary Arrangement, this was a default Accordingly, on 15
November 2011 {1ssued a default notice

The company falled to provide any management accounts therefore | am unable to comment on
any possible variance ta the forecasts provided for in the proposals

Action taken since default notice

Realisation of assets

Under paragraph 4 45 of the Proposal, | was empowered to realise the assets of the Company
following the 1ssue of the defauli notice

I instructed RGH Associates to complete a desktop valuation of the furniture, equipment &
stock The assets were valued at £6,250 on 28 July 2011 However, these assets were
subsequently ceased by Enterprise Inn the Landlords when they reprocessed the premises




41

42

43

Winding up order
A winding petition was presented to the High Court of Justice on 21 January 2012 and a

winding up order was made on 26 March 2012 The Official Recewer was appointed as
Liguidator

CREDITORS - CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
There are a number of different classes of creditors in insolvency matters These include

Secured Creditors are creditors who hold fixed and or floating charge debenture security,
secured creditors are paid in prionty to other creditors, subject to preferential creditors and
unsecured creditors under the prescribed part

Preferential creditors comprise employees’ claims for holiday pay and some arrears of wages
Preferential creditors are paid in priority to the prescribed part, floatng chargeholders and
unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors rank behind secured and preferential creditors Unsecured creditors receive
the surplus from net realisations after secured and preferential creditors and any payment which
Is made under the prescribed part

Secured Creditors

The Company's secured creditors are excluded from this arrangement and will rely on their
security

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors
Claims

The Director's statement of affairs, contained in the proposal, estimated unsecured creditors
would total £77,530

To dare | have recewved claims from unsecured creditors totalling approximately £97,881,
including clams from HM Revenue & Customs for £51,105 in respect of VAT and £21,150 in
respect of PAYE & NIC

Prescribed Part
There was no payment made to unsecured crediters by application of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as the prowvisions of that section did not apply in this matter

SUPERVISOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

A summary of my receipts and payments relating to the Voluntary Arrangement for the period Is
enclosed at Appendix 11|

| have made the following significant payments during the period of the report

Boyes Turner have been paid £2,210 plus VAT 1n respect of 1ssuing the petition and dealing with
Court matters retating to the winding up Boyes Turner are a firm of solicitors experienced n
prowviding adwice tn Insolvency situations Thetr fee was based on therr ime costs

RGH Associates have been paid £450 n respect of their valuation of the assets RGH associates
are experienced at providing valuations and are registered with NAVA  Their invoice ts based on
a fixed fee




61

62

63

Willis Limited have been paid £528 in respect of spectfic insolvency insurance which s a
requirement for every insclvency case Therr fee 1s based cn scale rates

SUPERVISOR'S REMUNERATION & EXPENSES

Approval of Basis of Remuneration & Expenses
My fees as Supervisor were approved as part of the Proposals on a time cost basis, by reference
to time properly given by me and my staff in attending to matters arising tn the Voluntary
Arrangement, together with category 2 expenses

Category 1 expenses are payable without approval from credttors

Superviscr's Time Costs
The total ome costs for the Voluntary Arrangement amount to £11,316, representing forty four
hours' work, at an average charge out rate of £254

To date 1 have not drawn any fees 1n respect of my remuneration The balance will be written
off

Appendix Il contains further information about time spent on the Voluntary Arrangement and
has been categonsed into the following headings

« Administration and Planning includes case planning, administrative set-up, appointment

notification, statutory reporting, comphance, cashiering, accounting and administrative
functions

e Realisation of Assets Includes identifying, securing, msunng assets, retention of title
iIssues, debt collection, property, business and asset sales

s Investigations includes reporting on the conduct of directors, investigating antecedent
transactions and any other investigations that may be deemed appropniate

« Trading icludes planning, strategy, trading accounting, managing operations on site,
corresponding with suppliers and customers, and on-geing employee matters

s Creditors includes creditor set up, communication and meetings, reviewing and agreeing
preferential and unsecured claims, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and
cobtaining advice In relation to security granted by the Company

The time spent on this matter has predominantly been spent on agreeing creditors’ claims and
on the mitial set up and statutory tasks of the Voluntary Arrangement along with dealing with
the petitioning of the Company

Due to the complexities ratsed when dealing with Company Voluntary Arrangements, work such
as preparing the necessary reports to the creditors and case management oh this assignment
has predominantly been carned out by a manager with the suitable level of experience and
authornity necessary to progress the Administration Less complex areas of work such as
administrative functions have been carrnied out by junior grades of staff

A Guide to Supervisor's fees may be found at http //www antonybatty com/resource The Joint
Administrators would also be pleased to send you a copy by e-mail or post on request Detalls
of current charge out rates are given at Appendix IV

Supervisor’s Expenses
A summary of my expenses i1s given at Appendix lll Details of the disbursements policy are gwven
at Appendix 1V




6 4

| have not recewed any funds in respect of my disbursements The balance will be written off
Nominee’s Fees and Expenses

My Nomunee's fee and expenses were approved as a fixed fee of £5,000 as part of the
Proposals

To date | have received £1,902 in respect of my Nominee's fee and the balance will be written
off

THE EFFECT OF THE FAILURE OF THE ARRANGEMENT

As stated in section 3 a winding up order was made against the Company on 14 May 2012 the
Official Recewver of 69 Middle Street, Brighton, BN1 1BE was appointed Liguidator

Cred:tors bound by the Arrangement can claim in the Liquidation for the balance of their claims
not paid under the Arrangement Creditors can also clam in the Liqudation for any debts
imcurred by the Company since the approval of the Arrangement

The OFfficial Recewver will notify creditors of his appointment as Liguidator in due course

My appointment as Supervisor ceases with the sending of copies of this report to the Registrar

W A Batty
Supervisor
Dated 26 June 2012




APPENDIY |

Voluntary Arrangement of
AAA Partnership Limited

Statement From 16/09/2011 From 16/09/2010
of AffFairs To 26/06/2012 To 26/06/2012
ASSET REALISATIONS
72,500 00 Debtor Contributions 400 00 5,200 00
Bank Interest Gross 674 1410
406 74 5.214 10
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 528 00
(5.000 00) Nomitnees Fees 1,902 68 1,902 68
{20,000 00) Office Holders Fees NIL NIL
(2,000 00} Office Holders Expenses NIL NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 450 00
Petition Costs 2,209 85 2,209 85
VAT unrecoverable 123 57 123 57
(4,236 10) {5.214 10}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{77,530 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(3 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(32,033 00) . (3,829 36) 0 00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 26 June 2012 1517




AAA

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period 16/09/10 26/06/12

Time Summary

AAA Partnership Limited

APPENDIY TT

26 June 2012

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager g:gggg::{ o ‘gussp'::_{' tsst:;ﬂ Total Hours Time Cost (£) fa‘::'(afge hourty
Administration & pltanning 200 15 50 1415 210 3375 8,290 25 245 64
Investigatons 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000
Realisations of assets 050 350 000 000 400 1,209 50 302 38
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 0400 000
Creditors 000 430 230 030 690 1,818 00 26319
Case specific matters 000 oo 000 000 000 000 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time o006 000 000 0Qa0 000 000 00
Tolal Hours 250 2330 16 45 2 40 44 65 11,31575 253 43
Total Fees Claimed 000




APPENDIY JIT

AAA PARTNERSHIP LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

SUMMARY OF SUPERVISOR'S EXPENSES

Category 1 Category 2
Photocopying £20
Faxes £7
Pastage £10

£ £37




APPENDIX 1V
Antony Batty & Company LLP
Time Costs — Charge out rates per hour and disbursements policy
1 April 2012 - 31 March 2013

Hourly charge out rates

2012\13
Office Holder (e g Administrator) £399
Senior Manager £325
Case Manager £295
Senior Administrator £225
Administrator £135
Juntor Administrator £80

2011\12
Office Holder (e g Supervisor) £395
Senror Manager £310
Case Manager £285
Senitor Admunistrator £215
Admirustrator £120

Please note that these rates may be increased from time to time Creditors will be notified of
changes in the annual report

Time 1s recorded 1n units of six minutes the mmimum unit of btme 1s therefore six minutes

Members of staff with the appropriate level of experience and authority have been and will be
used for the various aspects of work necessary in this assignment

Disbursement Policy

Please note that the hquidator’s disbursements are charged out at the following rates -
Category 1 - represent recovery of necessarly incurred disbursements at the cost incurred
Sundry disbursements, such as advertising, where ncurred appropnately, are recharged at
100% of the cost incurred

Insurance and bonding 15 recharged at 100% of the relevant charge to the office holder

Travel costs Excludimg mileage all travel costs are recharged at 100% of the cost incurred

VAT 1s charged as approprate

Category 2

Photocopying 15p per sheet

Postage Royal Mail postage rates (Noni franked mail)
Faxes UK £1 per sheet

International £2 per sheet

internal meetng room hire - £100 per hour, (mintmum 1 hour)

Storage £35 per box per annum

File set up, stationery & recerd retention £50 per folder

Companies House search £20 per case

Travel where the staff of Antany Batty & Company LLP use their own vehicles in the course of
therr duttes in this matter, the mileage s recharged at 45p per mile

VAT 1S charged as appropriate




